
















Wasco County Planning Commission
Public Hearing

October 4, 2022

Applicant/Owner: Scott Currie & Elizabeth Dexter
Appellant: Friends of the Columbia Gorge

(921-21-000178-PLNG)

Planning Department

ATTACHMENT A



Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Agenda

1. Request & Background

2. Location & Zone, Development, Vegetation & Slope

3. Applicable KVAs & Important Terms

4. Reasons for Appeal (Assignments of Error)

Corrections*RC = Record Correction (Scrivener's Error)
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Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Details of the Request & Appeal Hearing

Request:
• Scenic Area Review for the construction of:

1. 3,480 square feet (SF) 99’L x 23’-53’W x 15’H Dwelling;

2. 1,500 square feet (SF) 60’L x 30’-20’W x 15’H Accessory Building;

3. 390’ L x 12’W gravel driveway

Background:
• Approved with Conditions by Administrative Action on May 5, 2022

- Appeal deadline: May 20, 2022

• Request for De Novo Appeal Hearing properly received on May 20, 2022
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Vicinity & Zoning Map
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Development Map
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Vegetation Map #1
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Vegetation Map #2
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Vegetation #3

Approx. 
Location
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Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Key Viewing Areas (KVA)

Approx. 
Location

North 
Adjacent 
Neighbor

For the purposes of the NSA‐LUDO:
• Foreground is defined as within one‐half mile of the KVA; 

• Middle Ground is defined as the distance between one‐quarter mile and 
three miles; 

• Background is defined as more than three miles from the key viewing area.

Identified KVAs*RC :
• Rowena (Middle‐ground)

• Washington State Route (SR) 14 (Background)

• Historic Columbia River Highway (HWY 30) (Background & Middle‐ground)

• Interstate 84 (Background)

• Columbia River (Background).
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Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Important Terms

Adversely Affect 
Adversely affect or Adversely affecting: A reasonable likelihood of more than moderate adverse 

consequence for the scenic, cultural, recreation or natural resources of the scenic area, the 

determination of which is based on

1. the context of a proposed action;

2. the intensity of a proposed action, including the magnitude and duration of an impact and the 
likelihood of its occurrence;

3. the relationship between a proposed action and other similar actions which are individually 
insignificant but which may have cumulatively significant impacts;

4. and proved mitigation measures which the proponent of an action will implement as part of the 
proposal to reduce otherwise significant effects to an insignificant level.

Source:
2016 Management Plan for the Columbia River Gorge National Scenic Area Glossary p. Glossary-1.
Columbia River Gorge National Scenic Area, 16 U.S.C. § 544(a); definitions
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Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Important Terms

Cumulative effects: The combined effects of two or more activities. The effects may
be related to the number of individual activities, or to the number of repeated
activities on the same piece of ground. Cumulative effects can result from
individually minor but collectively significant actions taking place over a period of
time.

Source:
2016 Management Plan for the Columbia River Gorge National Scenic Area Glossary p. Glossary-6.

Mitigation: The use of any or all of the following actions:
1. Avoiding the impact altogether by not taking a certain action or parts of an action.
2. Minimizing impacts by limiting the degree or magnitude of the action and its 

implementation.
3. Rectifying the impact by repairing, rehabilitating, or restoring the affected 

environment.
4. Reducing or eliminating the impact over time by preservation and maintenance 

operations during the life of the action.

Source:
2016 Management Plan for the Columbia River Gorge National Scenic Area Glossary pp. 
Glossary-12 & 13.
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Important Terms

Not visually evident (SMA): One of the two scenic standards applicable within the National Scenic 
Area. A description of the relative visibility of a development, structure or use that provides for 
developments, structures or uses that are not visually noticeable to the casual visitor and the defining 
landscape setting characteristics appear intact. Deviations may be present but must repeat form,
line, color, texture and pattern common to the natural landscape setting so completely and at such 
scale, proportion intensity, direction, pattern, etc., that it not be noticeable.

Source:
Management Plan for the Columbia River Gorge National Scenic Area Glossary p. Glossary-13. (emphasis added).

Visually subordinate: A description of the relative visibility of a structure or use where that structure 
or use does not noticeably contrast with the surrounding landscape, as viewed from a specified 
vantage point (generally a key viewing area, for the Management Plan). As opposed to structures that 
are fully screened, structures that are visually subordinate may be partially visible. They are not 
visually dominant in relation to their surroundings. Visually subordinate forest practices in the SMA 
shall repeat form, line, color, or texture common to the natural landscape, while changes in their 
qualities of size, amount, intensity, direction, pattern, etc., shall not dominate the natural landscape 
setting.

Source:
Management Plan for the Columbia River Gorge National Scenic Area Glossary p. Glossary-21. 
(emphasis added).
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Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Important Terms

Substantial Evidence
Substantial evidence is evidence a reasonable person would rely on in reaching a decision. 
Brandt v. Marion County, 23 Or LUBA 316 (1992).

Where a reasonable person would not conclude, based on the evidence cited in the record, that the 
proposed use will comply with an applicable approval standard, the local government’s determination 
of compliance with that approval standard is not supported by substantial evidence. 
Reynolds v. Clackamas County, 24 Or LUBA 14 (1992).
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Issues on Appeal

Appeal Grounds #1
“The landscaping plan in the Application does not accurately or adequately identify the 
locations and species of all existing and proposed trees on the parcel, which violates NSA-
LUDO § 14.020.D and makes it impossible to determine through substantial evidence that 
the scenic resource protection standards will be met.”

Applicable Criteria (Appeal Grounds #1)
Section 14.020 Complete Application Submittal Requirements for a Scenic Area Review

D. Landscaping Plan - A detailed plan for landscaping which shall clearly illustrate: (The landscaping plan may be 
included on the site plan if there is adequate detail to show all of the required information.)

1. The location, height and species of existing trees and vegetation. Indicate which are proposed to be removed. 
The landscaping plan shall include detailed information to the level of individual trees and groupings of 
vegetation for the proposed development area and all topographically visible corridors between the proposed 
development area and Key Viewing Areas. The landscaping information for the remainder of the property 
may be generalized.

2. The location, height and species of individually proposed trees and vegetation groupings. 
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Issues on Appeal

Staff Analysis #1
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Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Issues on Appeal

STAFF RECCOMENDATION (Appeal Grounds #1)

Based on substantial evidence provided within the submitted (Site Plan Exhibit D), staff 
finds that criteria of Subsection 14.020.D. has been met.

Staff recommends the Wasco County Planning Commission dismiss this ground for 
appeal.
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Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Issues on Appeal

Appeal Grounds #2
“The decision is internally inconsistent stating in one place that that no Oregon white oak 
trees are proposed to be removed ("The proposed plan does not indicate the removal of 
Oregon White Oak.") but Miscellaneous Condition of Approval #2 allows removal of oaks 
by requiring replacement of removed Oregon White Oak trees at a three to one ratio If 
Oregon White Oaks are to be removed, that must be on the landscaping plan under NSA-
LUDO § 14.020.D.1 so that the county can fully understand which trees will remain as 
screening so that there is substantial evidence that the scenic resource protection 
standards will be met.”

Staff Analysis #2
• No Oregon White Oak will be removed.  One Ponderosa Pine tree will be removed.

• “Miscellaneous Conditions” #2: was provided to ensure future protection of Oregon 
White Oak trees on the property. 

• Staff has found no legal nexus for this condition of approval within Subsections 
14.200.B., 14.400.A.2.b., 14.400.E.1.a., and 14.600.C.
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Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Issues on Appeal

STAFF RECCOMENDATION (Appeal Grounds #2)

Based staff’s findings and that Miscellaneous Condition #2 is not recommended,

Staff recommends the Wasco County Planning Commission dismiss this ground for 
appeal.
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Issues on Appeal

Appeal Grounds #3
“The Decision violates NSA-LUDO § 14.100.C because it does not ensure that the proposed 
new buildings will be compatible in size and overall mass with that of existing nearby 
buildings.”

Applicable Criteria (Appeal Grounds #3)
Section 14.100.C., New buildings shall be compatible with the general scale (height, 
dimensions and overall mass) of existing nearby development. Expansion of existing 
development shall comply with this guideline to the maximum extent practicable.

Staff Analysis #3
• Generally, staff examines the following:

o Height, Dimensions, and Footprint
o Submitted Commentary if Applicable
o Examine 20 Properties with Development 
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Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Issues on Appeal

Staff Analysis #3
• Application Materials “Design”:

o Structures are low-slung, single-story buildings 15 & 15.5 feet in height
o Designed to emphasize long low lines encouraged by the Landscape Settings
o Dwelling footprint is a simple z-shape configuration with two sections which have 

been pushed or pulled to minimize overall length.
o Z-shape footprint will minimize the visual impact from Tom McCall KVA by 

reducing overall length allow the dwelling to relate favorably to the scale of 
homes in the vicinity.

• Application Materials “Size/Scale”:
o Dwelling = 3,480 SF (Measured from the exterior perimeter edges)

o 12-inch AAC blocks will be used for exterior walls
o Blocks will reduced overall floor area

o Accessory Building = 1,500 SF (Measured from the exterior perimeter edges)
o 12-inch AAC blocks will be used for exterior walls
o Blocks will reduced overall floor area
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Issues on Appeal
Staff Analysis #3
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Issues on Appeal
Staff Analysis #3
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Issues on Appeal
Staff Analysis #3
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Issues on Appeal
Staff Analysis #3
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Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Issues on Appeal

Staff Analysis #3
• Comments received concerning compatibility with “the general scale (height, 

dimensions and overall mass) of existing nearby development.” 

Friends of the Columbia Gorge (January 7, 2022):
“New buildings must be generally compatible with the general scale of existing nearby development. 
For purposes of determining compatibility, the height, dimensions (i.e., length, width, and footprint), 
and visible mass of the proposed building must each be evaluated. NSA-LUDO § 14.100(C).”

John and Jennifer Coughlin (January 27, 2022):
“We trust implicitly their intention and ability to build a home that will fit in with the surrounding 
neighborhood without hindering the natural beauty we all share. We look forward to seeing the 
finished product, and to seeing more of them and their family once construction is complete and 
they're full time community members!”
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Issues on Appeal

Staff Analysis #3
Comments received continued…

Herb Freeland (April 7, 2022):
“Structures are tastefully planned as to the finish. However, size of build and location are not 
consistent with current development an NSA rules. The development will become the most prominent 
feature in the neighborhood and also when viewed from Tom McCall trail/park.  Shrink it and move it 
closer to the trees per NSA regulations. A few trees will not solve the problem.”

Jill Maynard and Jesse Buckwalter (April 20, 2022)/Updated (October 4, 2022)
“The proposed home is considerably larger than existing homes on the road, which comprises our 
neighborhood. With one exception, all of the other homes are well under 2,000 sq ft. The proposed 
house and auxiliary building are out of scale and character with the rest of the neighborhood and the 
current size and siting would dominate the landscape.”
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Issues on Appeal

Staff Analysis #3
• 14.100.C., New buildings shall be compatible with the general scale (height, dimensions and overall 

mass) of existing nearby development.

• Based on the above, it is reasonable to conclude the following: 
(1) New buildings must be capable of existing in harmony with the general scale of existing nearby 

development; 
(2) That “general scale” (height, dimensions, and mass) means that analysis of nearby 

development includes the overall or totality of development height, dimensions, and mass; 
(3) That “mass” means the whole area occupied by a particular development (structure or 

groupings of structures); and 
(4) That “nearby development” is a subjective term and provides no clear definitive area of 

analysis.  
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Issues on Appeal

Staff Analysis #3
• There is no objective unit of measurement for distance from the subject parcel providing a 

minimum or maximum limit of examination of “nearby development”. 

• 750 feet (WC GIS Public Notification Tool): 19 properties total, 14 physically developed
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Issues on Appeal

Staff Analysis #3
• 1,500 feet: 35 properties total, 4 additional undeveloped properties, and 10 additional physically 

developed properties
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Issues on Appeal
Staff Analysis #3
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Issues on Appeal
Staff Analysis #3
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Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Issues on Appeal

Staff Analysis #3
• Subject Parcel is 9.53 acres (415,126 SF) / Proposed 4,980 SF (3,480 SF + 1,500 SF) 

o Footprint of proposed structures equals approximately 1.2% of the subject parcel

• 17 of the developed properties (70.8%) have a development footprint of over 2,000 SF 
o 9 of the developed properties (37.5%) have a development footprint of over 3,000 SF*RC

o 2 of the developed properties (8.3%) have a development footprint of over 4,000 SF

• The dwelling, if approved, will be the second largest dwelling in the study area

• Addition of dwelling will increase average dwelling size within study area to 1,862 SF

• No explicit prohibition against proposing larger development 

• Individually, proposed structures will not be the largest structures in the study area

• The proposal must be considered in its entirety against the general scale of the whole study area 
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Issues on Appeal

STAFF RECCOMENDATION (Appeal Grounds #3)

Based on the overall number of structures and the wide miscellany of development sizes 
within the study area, it is reasonable to conclude that the proposed structures are capable 
of existing in harmony and are in fact compatible with the general scale (height, 
dimensions, and mass) of existing nearby development (24 developed properties).

Staff recommends the Wasco County Planning Commission dismiss this ground for 
appeal.
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Issues on Appeal

Appeal Grounds #4
“Miscellaneous Condition of Approval #2 violates NSA‐LUDO § 14.100.H by allowing 
existing Oregon white oak trees to be removed from the parcel, which is not necessary for 
site development.”

Applicable Criteria (Appeal Grounds #4)
Section 14.100.H
H. Except as is necessary for site development or fire safety purposes, the existing tree cover
screening the development area on the subject parcel from Key Viewing Areas and trees 
that provide a back drop on the subject parcel which help the development area achieve 
visual subordinance, shall be retained. Additionally, unless allowed to be removed as part of 
the review use, all trees and vegetation within buffer zones for wetlands, streams, lakes, 
ponds and riparian areas shall be retained in their natural condition. Any of these trees or 
other trees required to be planted as a condition of approval that die for any reason shall 
be replaced by the current property owner or successors in interest no later than the next
planting season (Oct‐April) after their death with trees of the same species or from the list 
in the landscape setting for the property.
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Issues on Appeal

Staff Analysis #4
• No Oregon White Oak will be removed.  One Ponderosa Pine tree will be removed.

• Miscellaneous Condition #2 has no legal nexus and is not recommended.

STAFF RECCOMENDATION (Appeal Grounds #4)

Based staff’s findings and that Miscellaneous Condition #2 is not recommended,

Staff recommends the Wasco County Planning Commission dismiss this ground for 
appeal.
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Issues on Appeal

Appeal Grounds #5
“The conditions of approval in the Decision, including Miscellaneous Conditions #1, #6, and 
#7, violate NSA‐LUDO § 14.100.H by failing to require that any existing or newly planted 
screening trees "that die for any reason shall be replaced by the current property owner or 
successors in interest no later than the next planting season (Oct‐April) after their death 
with trees of the same species or from the list in the landscape setting for the property" 
(emphasis added), by failing to require all newly planted and replacement trees to be 
"protected from livestock and wildlife," and by failing to require all such trees to be 
"irrigated until they are well established."
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Issues on Appeal

Applicable Criteria (Appeal Grounds #5)
Section 14.100.H
H. Except as is necessary for site development or fire safety purposes, the existing tree cover
screening the development area on the subject parcel from Key Viewing Areas and trees that provide a 
back drop on the subject parcel which help the development area achieve visual subordinance, shall be 
retained. Additionally, unless allowed to be removed as part of the review use, all trees and vegetation 
within buffer zones for wetlands, streams, lakes, ponds and riparian areas shall be retained in their 
natural condition. 
Any of these trees or other trees required to be planted as a condition of approval that die for any 
reason shall be replaced by the current property owner or successors in interest no later than the next 
planting season (Oct‐April) after their death with trees of the same species or from the list in the 
landscape setting for the property.

To ensure survival, new trees and replacement trees shall meet the following requirements
1. All trees shall be at least 4 feet tall at planting, well branched, and formed.
2. Each tree shall be braced with 3 guy wires and protected from livestock and wildlife. The guy wires 

need to be removed after two winters.
3. The trees must be irrigated until they are well established.
4. Trees that die or are damaged shall be replaced with trees that meet the planting  requirements 

above.
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Issues on Appeal

Staff Analysis #5
• A condition of approval is recommended that all trees removed for development or fire safety 

purposes, be replaced by the current property owner or successors in interest no later than the 
next planting season (Oct‐April) with trees of the same species or from the those trees approved in 
landscape setting for the property.

• A condition of approval is recommended requiring the proposed new trees and replacement trees 
shall:
1. Be at least 4 feet tall at planting, well branched, and formed;
2. Shall be braced with three guy wires and protected from livestock and wildlife (guy wires shall 

be removed after two winters);
3. The trees shall be irrigated until they are well established;
4. Trees that die or are damaged shall be replaced with trees that meet the planting requirements 

listed under (1) (2) and (3); and
5. Any trees required to be planted as a condition of approval that die for any reason shall be 

replaced by the current property owner or successors in interest no later than the next planting 
season (Oct‐April) after the trees death with trees of the same species or from the those trees 
approved in landscape setting for the property.
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Issues on Appeal

STAFF RECCOMENDATION (Appeal Grounds #5)

Based on the recommended conditions of approval, Staff recommends the Wasco County 
Planning Commission dismiss this ground for appeal.
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Issues on Appeal

Appeal Grounds #6
“The siting for the proposed septic drainfield violates NSA‐LUDO § 14.100.H because it will result in 
the removal of existing Oregon white oak trees, despite the availability of alternate sites for the septic 
drainfield."

Staff Analysis #6
• No indication in the plan Oregon White Oak trees will be removed (One Ponderosa Pine Removed)

• “Site Plan Exhibit B” provides that the septic system is located in the oak stand
o “Install septic drain field with least possible disturbance of existing oak stand.” 

• A condition of approval is recommended that if additional trees must be removed for construction 
of the drain field or the structural development, applicants shall demonstrate that the removal is 
“necessary” for “site development” or “fire safety” and that no alternative development plan can 
reasonably be achieved without removal of trees. 
o If the removal of trees is found to be “necessary” for development, the applicant shall be 

bound by the condition of approval requiring the replacement of removed trees. 
o If the removal of trees is not found to be “necessary” for development, the applicant must 

apply for modification under NSA‐LUDO Chapter 2 Section 2.220.A or B.
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Issues on Appeal

STAFF RECCOMENDATION (Appeal Grounds #6)

Based on the facts and recommended conditions of approval, Staff recommends the 
Wasco County Planning Commission dismiss this ground for appeal.
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Issues on Appeal

Appeal Grounds #7
“The Decision violates NSA‐LUDO §§ 14.200.A, .B, .C, .H, .K, and .L because there is not 
substantial evidence that the proposed new development will be visually subordinate to 
the surrounding natural landscape when taking into consideration the proposed siting, 
size, design, shape, and landscaping for the new development.”

For clarification, staff has separated analysis and recommendations for GROUNDS FOR 
APPEAL as 7A, 7B, 7C, 7H, 7K, and 7L in their individual sections.
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Issues on Appeal

Applicable Criteria (Appeal Grounds #7A)
Section 14.200, Key Viewing Areas
The following is required for all development that occurs on parcels/lots topographically visible
from Key Viewing Areas.

A. Each development and land use shall be visually subordinate to its setting in the GMA as seen from 
Key Viewing Areas. The extent and type of conditions applied to a proposed development to 
achieve visual subordinance shall be proportionate to its potential visual impacts as seen from Key 
Viewing Areas.
1. Decisions shall include written findings addressing the factors influencing potential visual 

impact including but not limited to:
a. The number of Key Viewing Areas it is visible from;
b. The distance from the building site to the Key Viewing Areas it is visible from;
c. The linear distance along the Key Viewing Areas from which the building site is visible (for 

linear Key Viewing Areas, such as roads and the Columbia River);
d. The difference in elevation between the building site and Key Viewing Areas;
e. The nature and extent of topographic and vegetative back screening behind the building 

site as seen from Key Viewing Areas;
f. The amount of area of the building site exposed to Key Viewing Areas; and
g. The degree of existing vegetation providing screening.
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Issues on Appeal

Applicable Criteria (Appeal Grounds #7A)
Section 14.200, Key Viewing Areas
The following is required for all development that occurs on parcels/lots topographically visible
from Key Viewing Areas.

A. Each development and land use shall be visually subordinate to its setting in the GMA as seen from 
Key Viewing Areas. The extent and type of conditions applied to a proposed development to 
achieve visual subordinance shall be proportionate to its potential visual impacts as seen from Key 
Viewing Areas.
2. Conditions may be applied to various elements of proposed developments to ensure they are 

visually subordinate to their setting in the GMA and meet the required scenic standard 
(visually subordinate or visually not evident) in the SMA as seen from key viewing areas, 
including but not limited to:
a. siting (location of development on the subject property, building orientation, and other 

elements);
b. design (color, reflectivity, size, shape, height, architectural and design details and other 

elements); and
c. new landscaping.
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Issues on Appeal

Staff Analysis #7A
Visually subordinate: A description of the relative visibility of a structure or use where that 
structure or use does not noticeably contrast with the surrounding landscape, as viewed 
from a specified vantage point (generally a key viewing area, for the Management Plan). As 
opposed to structures that are fully screened, structures that are visually subordinate may 
be partially visible. They are not visually dominant in relation to their surroundings.

Identified KVAs*RC :
• Washington State Route (SR) 14 (Background): Not Visible
• Historic Columbia River Highway (HWY 30) (Background & Middle‐ground): Not Visible
• Interstate 84 (Background): Not Visible
• Columbia River (Background): Not Visible

*Explicit findings provided within Staff Report on pp 41-44. 

• Rowena (Middle‐ground) Not Visible / Tom McCall Visible

ATTACHMENT A



View Angle & Limit

Rowena Plateau and Nature Conservancy Viewpoint View Angle & Limit MapStaff Analysis #7A
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Issues on Appeal

Subject Parcel General Location (Behind Hill)

Staff Analysis #7A
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Tom McCall Point View Angle & Limit Map

View Angle & Limit

Staff Analysis #7A ATTACHMENT A



Issues on Appeal

Approx. 
Location

Oak Stand

Staff Analysis #7A
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Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Issues on Appeal

STAFF RECCOMENDATION (Appeal Grounds #7A)

Considering distance from the KVAs, intervening topography, the subject parcel’s existing
vegetative backdrop, proposed vegetative screening, and the proposed colors and 
construction materials, staff finds that the proposed development can achieve visual 
subordinance, and recommends the Wasco County Planning Commission dismiss this 
ground for appeal.
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Issues on Appeal

Applicable Criteria (Appeal Grounds #7B)
Section 14.200.B. New development shall be sited to achieve visual subordinance from Key 
Viewing Areas, unless the siting would place such development in a buffer specified for 
protection of wetlands, riparian corridors, endemic and listed plants, sensitive wildlife sites 
or conflict with standards to protect cultural resources. In such situations, development 
shall comply with this standard to the maximum extent practicable. (GMA Only)

Staff Analysis #7B
• No state or federal delineated wetlands or riparian corridors on the subject property
• Parcel not within a USFS identified Oregon White Oak habitat 
• Parcel not CRGC Wildlife Habitat Plan area 
• Sensitive plants are not identified on the subject parcel
• No comments were received from CRGC or USFS were received
• Findings for Section 14.200.A. 
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Issues on Appeal

STAFF RECCOMENDATION (Appeal Grounds #7B)
Development will be constructed 100’‐200’ southeast of the forest in order to best utilize 
the forest backdrop to achieve visually subordinance. Considering previous findings for 
Section 14.200.A., staff finds that the proposed development can achieve visual 
subordinance, and recommends the Wasco County Planning Commission dismiss this 
ground for appeal.
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Issues on Appeal

Appeal Grounds #7C
“The Decision violates NSA‐LUDO §§ 14.200.A, .B, .C, .H, .K, and .L because there is not 
substantial evidence that the proposed new development will be visually subordinate to 
the surrounding natural landscape when taking into consideration the proposed siting, 
size, design, shape, and landscaping for the new development.”

Appeal Grounds #8C
“Because the proposed new development is not sited to achieve visual
subordinance utilizing existing vegetation and because the Decision relies on new 
landscaping rather than existing landscaping, fails to adequately consider alternate siting, 
and fails to require any alternate site that would avoid the need for new landscaping 
wherever possible, the decision violates NSA‐LUDO §§ 14.200. C and K.1.”
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Issues on Appeal

Applicable Criteria (Appeal Grounds #7C & #8C)
Section 14.200.C. New development shall be sited to achieve visual subordinance utilizing 
existing topography, and/or existing vegetation as needed in the GMA and meet the 
required scenic standard (visually subordinate or visually not evident) in the SMA from Key
Viewing Areas. 

Staff Analysis #7C & #8C
• Relatively flat slope of the property (6‐8%)
• Approx. 7+ acres of the property does not contain tree vegetation (open grass)
• Location of development takes advantage of 30’-50’H Oak Forest

o 100’-200’ southeast of Oak Foret
• Does not encroach upon oak forest
• Proposes no Oregon White Oak removal
• Findings for Section 14.200.A. & B. 
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Issues on Appeal

STAFF RECCOMENDATION (Appeal Grounds #7C & #8C)
Considering the vegetation and slope of the subject parcel and previous findings for 
Section 14.200.A. & B., staff finds that the proposed development utilizes existing 
topography, and/or existing vegetation in order to achieve visual subordinance, and 
recommends the Wasco County Planning Commission dismiss these grounds for appeal.
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Issues on Appeal

Appeal Grounds #7H
“The Decision violates NSA‐LUDO §§ 14.200.A, .B, .C, .H, .K, and .L because there is not 
substantial evidence that the proposed new development will be visually subordinate to 
the surrounding natural landscape when taking into consideration the proposed siting, 
size, design, shape, and landscaping for the new development.”

Applicable Criteria (Appeal Grounds #7H)
Section 14.200.H. New buildings shall not be permitted on lands visible from Key Viewing 
Areas with slopes in excess of 30 percent. Variances to this guideline may be authorized 
according to Chapter 6 of this Ordinance if its application would render a property 
unbuildable. In determining the slope, the average percent slope of the proposed building 
site shall be utilized.

STAFF Analysis & RECCOMENDATION (Appeal Grounds #7H)
Slopes in the development area range from 6‐8%. Staff finds the request complies with 
Section 14.200.H, and recommends the Wasco County Planning Commission dismiss 
GROUND FOR APPEAL
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Issues on Appeal

Appeal Grounds #7K
“The Decision violates NSA‐LUDO §§ 14.200.A, .B, .C, .H, .K, and .L because there is not 
substantial evidence that the proposed new development will be visually subordinate to 
the surrounding natural landscape when taking into consideration the proposed siting, 
size, design, shape, and landscaping for the new development.”

Appeal Grounds #8K.1
“Because the proposed new development is not sited to achieve visual
subordinance utilizing existing vegetation and because the Decision relies on new 
landscaping rather than existing landscaping, fails to adequately consider alternate siting, 
and fails to require any alternate site that would avoid the need for new landscaping 
wherever possible, the decision violates NSA‐LUDO §§ 14.200. C and K.1.”

Appeal Grounds #10K.3
“Because the Decision allows the Applicants to defer installing any new landscaping for up 
to one year, rather than "as soon as practicable, and prior to project completion," the 
decision violates NSA‐LUDO § 14.200.K.3.”

ATTACHMENT A



Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Issues on Appeal

Applicable Criteria (Appeal Grounds #7K, #8K.1, #10K.3)
14.200.K. The following criteria shall apply to new landscaping used to screen development from
Key Viewing Areas:

1. New landscaping (including new earth berms) shall be required only when application of all other 
available guidelines in this chapter is not sufficient to make the development visually subordinate 
in the GMA and meet the required scenic standard (visually subordinate or visually not evident) in 
the SMA from Key Viewing Areas. Alternate sites shall be considered prior to using new 
landscaping to achieve visual subordinance. Development shall be sited to avoid the need for new 
landscaping wherever possible.

2. If new landscaping is required to make a proposed development visually subordinate in the GMA 
and meet the required scenic standard (visually subordinate or visually not evident) in the SMA 
from Key Viewing Areas, existing on‐site vegetative screening and other visibility factors shall be 
analyzed to determine the extent of new landscaping, and the size of new trees needed to achieve 
the standard. Any vegetation planted pursuant to this criterion shall be sized to provide sufficient 
screening to make the development visually subordinate within five years or less from the 
commencement of construction.
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Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Issues on Appeal

Applicable Criteria (Appeal Grounds #7K, #8K.1, #10K.3)
14.200.K. The following criteria shall apply to new landscaping used to screen development from
Key Viewing Areas:

3. Unless as specified otherwise by provisions in this chapter, landscaping shall be installed as soon as 
practicable, and prior to project completion.

4. Conditions regarding new landscaping or retention of existing vegetation for new developments 
shall meet both scenic guidelines and the fuel break guidelines listed in the fire protection 
standards for each zone.
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Issues on Appeal

STAFF Analysis (Appeal Grounds #7K, #8K.1, #10K.3)
• Landscaping Necessary:  

o Relatively flat slope of the property (6‐8%)
o Approx. 7+ acres of the property does not contain tree vegetation (open grass)

• Location 100’‐200’ southeast of the forest in order to best utilize the forest backdrop
o Oak forest 30’-50’H (primary vegetation utilized to mitigate visibility from KVA)
o No oaks removal is planned

• Proposed Screening Vegetation (17 Planted Southeast of Proposed Structures)

• Findings for Section 14.200.A., B., & C

• A condition of approval is recommended requiring the planting of 17 native trees on the south and 
southeast side of the proposed development in accordance with the proposed site map (Site Plan 
Exhibit D), to be planted as soon as practicable, and prior to project completion.RC

• A condition of approval is recommended requiring vegetation planted to be sized to provide 
sufficient screening to make the development visually subordinate within five years or less from 
the commencement of construction. RC
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Issues on Appeal

STAFF RECCOMENDATION (Appeal Grounds #7K, #8K.1, #10K.3)
Considering the vegetation and slope of the subject parcel, proposed vegetative screening, 
recommended conditions of approval, and previous findings for Section 14.200.A. B., & C., 
staff finds that the proposed development achieves the requirements of Subsection 
14.200.K, and recommends the Wasco County Planning Commission dismiss these 
grounds for appeal.
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Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Issues on Appeal

Appeal Grounds #7L
“The Decision violates NSA‐LUDO §§ 14.200.A, .B, .C, .H, .K, and .L because there is not 
substantial evidence that the proposed new development will be visually subordinate to 
the surrounding natural landscape when taking into consideration the proposed siting, 
size, design, shape, and landscaping for the new development.”

Appeal Grounds #9 
“The Decision violates NSA‐LUDO § 14.200.L because there is not substantial evidence that 
the proposed new development, when considered in conjunction with existing and
reasonably foreseeable future development in the surrounding landscape, will meet the 
scenic resource protection standards and achieve visual subordinance on a landscape level, 
and will not result in adverse effects to scenic resources, including cumulative adverse 
effects.” 
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Issues on Appeal

Applicable Criteria (Appeal Grounds #7L, #9)
14.200.L. Determination of potential visual effects and compliance with visual subordinance policies 
shall include consideration of the cumulative effects of proposed developments.

STAFF Analysis (Appeal Grounds #7L, #9)
Cumulative effects: The combined effects of two or more activities. The effects may
be related to the number of individual activities, or to the number of repeated
activities on the same piece of ground. Cumulative effects can result from
individually minor but collectively significant actions taking place over a period of
time.

Adversely Affect 
Adversely affect or Adversely affecting: A reasonable likelihood of more than moderate 

adverse consequence for the scenic, cultural, recreation or natural resources of the scenic 

area
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STAFF Analysis (Appeal Grounds #7L, #9)
• Findings for Section 14.100.C, and for Sections 14.200.A., B., & C

• Additional Analysis
o 1,500 feet distance from the subject parcel’s property line

• Approximately 664 acres (35 total, 11 undeveloped & 24 developed properties)
• Approximately 440.08 acres (66.2%) is undeveloped 

o The United States owns three parcels of 366.37 acres 
o Friends of the Columbia Gorge Land Trust own 33.6 acres totaling 
o U.S. & Friends own 83.2% of the undeveloped land. 

• Undeveloped land (40.11 acres of study area)RC

• Developed Area = 61,224 SF (1.4 acres) or 0.21% of the overall study area 

• 4,980 SF will increase the development to 66,204 SF (1.5 acres) or 0.22% of study areaRC
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Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Issues on Appeal

STAFF RECCOMENDATION (Appeal Grounds #7K, #8K.1, #10K.3)
Considering findings for Section 14.100.C and Sections 14.200.A. B., & C., and findings that 
the proposed development will not result in adverse effects to scenic resources, including 
cumulative adverse effects, staff recommends the Wasco County Planning Commission 
dismiss these grounds for appeal.
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Staff Recommendation

Approve the request, with amended Conditions and 
Findings as described in Attachment A of the Planning 
Commission Packet and those amended Findings and 
Conditions provided for during this hearing. 
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Currie Dwelling and Garage Visual Analysis Report - 2022 

September 18, 2022 
Prepared at the request of the Friends of the Columbia Gorge, Inc. 
123 NE Third Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97232 

Review of the Proposed Site Plan, 

The current proposal locates the new structures in the south eastern portion of the site. This 
area is relatively open with no existing trees or significant vegetation with a relatively gentle 
grade that slopes from south to north. The current proposed location of the residence and 
associated structures would be visible from Tom McCall Point (Key Viewing Area, KVA) which 
is approximately 800 feet higher than the site. In the current location the proposed house and 
structure would rely entirely on new vegetation and architectural features and colors to achieve 
visual subordinance. Under County ordinance the siting of new buildings and roads must use 
existing topography and vegetation to screen such development from KVA’s and must be 
prioritized over other means of achieving visual subordinate such as new planting or new 
berms.  

The existing site does have significant vegetation primarily Oregon White Oak and Ponderosa 
Pine that could be utilized in the siting of the new development to begin to achieve visual 
subordinance with some additional new plantings. There is no information in the Site Plan, 
included in the decision, as to the current varieties and sizes of existing trees making analysis 
of both impacts to trees and the ability of the existing trees to function as a means to provide 
visual subordinance inadequate. Although we do not advocate siting the new development that 
would require the removal of existing Oregon White Oak or any significant impact to the 
existing trees from construction activity, we believe shifting the house and associated 
development to the west will better utilize the existing resources of the site.  

I have attached a sketch of a possible alternate siting that would, per County Ordinance, first 
utilize existing vegetation as well as some new trees to achieve visual subordinance. The 
proposed house has been shifted 130’ to the west and the garage location has been flipped in 
plan so that it located to the west of the proposed house. The circular driveway design has 
been maintained and the location of the driveway approach has been moved 200 feet to the 
west along Dell Road. This proposed location places the house between the existing trees and 
Dell Road so that the proposed structures have the existing trees as a backdrop and the site 
maintains more of its current character from the Tom McCall KVA. 11 new trees are proposed 
between the house and Dell Road and the KVA, these trees are proposed as Ponderosa Pine 
and Oregon White Oak. By preserving the current meadow area along the eastern portion of 
the site the view from the KVA will be closer the current site conditions. This will better achieve 
visual subordinance for the proposed structures and will also minimize the cumulative effects 
of this proposed development on its Dell Road location.  

Another issue of concern is the proposed septic system within the grove of existing Oregon 
White Oak. Both the construction of the system as well as the impact from the use of system  
to the existing Oaks could be significant, (adding significant amounts of water above what 
normal rainfall provides will make Oregon White Oaks susceptible to a number of root 
diseases). If new perc tests can be conducted to see if a septic field location can be found 
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outside of the existing Oak Grove it would be a benefit to the long term health of the on site 
trees. If an alternate septic location is not possible on the property a condition of a approval 
should be that a licensed arborist with experience working around Oregon White Oak in this 
region should be on site during the construction/excavation of the system to assure minimal 
disturbance to the trees.  
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted 
 
 
 
Brian E Bainnson, PLA, ASLA 

FRIENDS EXHIBITS p. 2 of 12

ATTACHMENT B



FRIENDS EXHIBITS p. 3 of 12

ATTACHMENT B



FRIENDS EXHIBITS p. 4 of 12

ATTACHMENT B



FRIENDS EXHIBITS p. 5 of 12

ATTACHMENT B



 Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community
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02/03/2020 – Columbia River Gorge Commission 

Methodology for Determining Compatibility of New Development 

Existing GMA Guideline: 
New buildings shall be compatible with the general scale (height, dimensions, and overall 
mass) of existing nearby development.  Expansion of the existing development shall comply 
with this guideline to the maximum extent possible. 

 

1. Look at the design guidelines in the landscape setting for the proposed 
development site. Some landscape settings have design guidelines for maximum 
height and square footage. 
 

2. Define a study area by determining the boundaries for “nearby” development. 
Typically, a radius of ¼ mile from the proposed development is chosen as a study area. 
If this does not yield at least 10 existing buildings, expand the distance to ½ mile. Do not 
include buildings in the Urban Areas or outside the NSA. 
 

3. Decide if you are going to compare only the same types of buildings or compare 
all buildings within the study area. If only comparing buildings of a similar use, 
decide what you consider to be a similar use and be consistent. If there are not at least 
10 existing buildings of that similar use within the ¼ mile study area, expand the area 
to gather a sample of at least 10 similar type buildings. 
 

4. Evaluate each building separately, not the cumulative size of all existing buildings 
on a parcel. 
 

5. Calculate the size of buildings by using information from the County Assessor’s 
records. The size should include all features that make up the visible mass of a 
building. “Visible mass” includes: 
 All finished above-ground square footage 
 Total area of covered decks and porches 
 Attached garages 
 Daylight basements (use ½ of the total square feet of the basement) 
 Breezeways (if it shares a wall with an adjacent building) 
 

6. Evaluate the height of the of proposed and existing buildings based on the 
number of stories listed in the Assessor’s records and height information 
provided in the application. Height is generally defined as the greatest vertical 
distance between the lowest finished grade adjoining any exterior wall and the highest 
point of the roof. 
 

7. Determine if there are any outlier buildings and remove them from the study 
sample. If there are buildings in the vicinity that are significantly larger in size than the 
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02/03/2020 – Columbia River Gorge Commission 

rest of the buildings in the study area and do not present an accurate depiction of the 
average size of the buildings in the area, these should be removed from the 
compatibility study. 

 
8. Evaluate the consistency of the proposed building with the general scale of 

existing development in the study area. 
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Parcels within 1/4 mile

16320 2N 12E 9 1601 RYE TOM

16322 2N 12E 9 1602 SMITH DOUGLAS D & 
ALLYSON J

15877 2N 12E 9 1900 DENMAN JOSEPH EX 
TRUST

1693 2N 12E 9 2100 FERRER JACOB A

15139 2N 12E 9 2200 RUGGERI ROBERTA 
W

1684 2N 12E 9 2300 WARDWELL ROBERT 
S

1682 2N 12E 9 2400 RUBY MELODIE

491 2N 12E 9 2500 KELCH MARK

1706 2N 12E 9 2600 GERLICK MATTHEW 
SELIG

492 2N 12E 9 2700 FRIENDS OF THE 
COL GORGE LAND 
TRUST

13587 2N 12E 9 2800 NIEHAUS ROBERT R

1696 2N 12E 9 2900 NIEHAUS ROBERT R

1686 2N 12E 8 3700 ROGAN DANIEL P

1690 2N 12E 8 3800 ARNOLD GENE & 
KAREN R T

1687 2N 12E 8 3900 GEWIRTZ ERIC & 
SUSANNA S

1685 2N 12E 9 1000 BAIRD ERNEST J

1705 2N 12E 9 1100 GISWOLD 
REVOCABLE TRUST

1689 2N 12E 9 1200 COUGHLIN JOHN T & 
JENNIFER P

1688 2N 12E 9 1300 WALTER S CURRIE & 
ELIZABETH P 
DEXTER

1698 2N 12E 9 1400 BUCKWALTER JESSE 
D

14829 2N 12E 9 1500 RAPPAPORT J C

15810 2N 12E 9 401 UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA

1679 2N 12E 9 500 UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA

1701 2N 12E 9 600 FREELAND HERBY E

1700 2N 12E 9 700 VAN HORN TIMOTHY 
D

495 2N 12E 9 800 CITOLI JEANNINE R

1692 2N 12E 9 900 BLAKE DAVE & SUE

AccountNum MapTaxlot Taxpayer
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